

No. 24-297

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

TAMER MAHMOUD, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS W. TAYLOR, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, AND
23 OTHER STATES AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General
MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE
WEST VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State Capitol Complex
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
(304) 558-2021
mwilliams@wvago.gov

JASON S. MIYARES
Attorney General
ERIKA L. MALEY
Solicitor General
KEVIN M. GALLAGHER
Princ. Dep. Solicitor General
MEREDITH BAKER
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-2071
emaley@oag.state.va.us

Counsel for State of West Virginia & Commonwealth of Virginia
(Additional Counsel listed on Signature Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

 I. Laws authorizing students to opt out of
sex education protect essential free-exercise
and parental-autonomy rights3

 II. Laws authorizing students to opt out of
sex education are longstanding, widespread,
and respect parental rights and religious
freedom.....9

 III. Because of this nationwide history and
practice, the School Board cannot satisfy
strict scrutiny12

CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbo v. Briskin</i> , 660 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995).....	6
<i>In re Adoption of O.R.</i> , 16 N.E.3d 965 (Ind. 2014).....	11
<i>Bernal v. Fainter</i> , 467 U.S. 216 (1984).....	15
<i>Brown v. Woodland Joint Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 27 F.3d 1373 (9th Cir. 1994).....	2
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	7
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	3, 7
<i>Coulee Cath. Sch. v. Lab. & Indust. Rev. Comm’n</i> , 768 N.W.2d 868 (Wis. 2009)	9
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	2
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020).....	7, 17
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	10
<i>Farrington v. Tokushige</i> , 273 U.S. 284 (1927).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Follett v. Town of McCormick</i> , 321 U.S. 573 (1944).....	7
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	13, 14, 18
<i>Gruenke v. Seip</i> , 225 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2000)	2
<i>Hamit v. Hamit</i> , 715 N.W.2d 512 (Neb. 2006).....	11
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	14, 18
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	7, 14, 15
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	5
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	14
<i>Nation v. San Juan Cnty.</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 1253 (D. Utah 2015).....	18
<i>Navajo Nation v. San Juan Cnty.</i> , 929 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Nelson v. Nazareth Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 2:24-CV-177-Z, 2024 WL 4116495 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 6, 2024).....	8
<i>Owenby v. Young</i> , 579 S.E.2d 264 (N.C. 2003).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	5
<i>People v. DeJonge</i> , 501 N.W.2d 127 (Mich. 1993)	7, 8
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	5, 6
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	4, 8
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 595 U.S. 411 (2022).....	13, 14, 17
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	7
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	4
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	13
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equal. & Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977).....	4, 8
<i>State v. Everly</i> , 146 S.E.2d 705 (W. Va. 1966)	9
<i>Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rts. Comm’n</i> , 874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994)	9
<i>Tatel v. Mt. Lebanon Sch. Dist.</i> , No. CV 22-837, 2024 WL 4362459 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2024).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of the Indiana Employment Security Division,</i> 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	13
<i>Troxel v. Granville,</i> 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	4
<i>Unitarian Church W. v. McConnell,</i> 337 F. Supp. 1252 (E.D. Wisc. 1972).....	11
<i>Vlaming v. W. Point Sch. Bd.,</i> 895 S.E.2d 705 (Va. 2023).....	10
<i>Walker v. Blair,</i> 382 S.W.3d 862 (Ky. 2012).....	11
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg,</i> 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	4
<i>W. Va. St. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,</i> 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	10
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder,</i> 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	4, 5, 7, 11, 17
<i>Wynn v. Carey,</i> 582 F.2d 1375 (7th Cir. 1978).....	11
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. I	6
W. VA. CONST. art. III, § 15	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Statutes	
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 15-102	16
ARK. CODE ANN. § 6-16-1006	15
CAL. EDUC. CODE § 51937	15
CAL. EDUC. CODE § 51938	15
COLO. REV. STAT. § 22-25-104	15
COLO. REV. STAT. § 22-1-128	15
CONN. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 10-16e	15, 16
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 1003.42	15
GA. CODE ANN. § 20-2-143	16
IDAHO CODE ANN. § 33-1608	12
IDAHO CODE ANN. § 33-1611	16
ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. 5/27-9.1a	16
IND. CODE § 20-30-5-17	16
IOWA CODE ANN. § 256.11	16, 17
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 158.1415	16
LA. STAT. ANN. § 17:281	12
LA. STAT. ANN. § 17:281	16
MASS. GEN. LAWS ANN. ch. 71, § 32A	16
MD. CODE REGS. § 13A.04.18.01	15, 17, 18
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 22, § 1911	16
MICH. COMP. LAWS. § 380.1507	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
MINN. STAT. ANN. § 120B.20	16
MISS. CODE ANN. § 37-13-173.....	16
MO. ANN. STAT. § 170.015.....	16
MONT. CODE ANN. § 20-7-120.....	16
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 115C-81.30	17
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 115C-81.30.....	16
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 186:11.....	16
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 18A:35-4.7	16
NEB. REV. ST. § 79-531	16
NEB. REV. ST. § 79-532	16
NEV. REV. ST. § 389.036.....	16
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 3313.60	16
OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 70, § 11-103.3	16
OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 70, § 11-105.1	16
OR. REV. STAT. § 336.465.....	16
22 PA. CODE § 4.29(c).....	16
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 16-22-17.....	16
R.I. GEN. LAWS §16-22-18.....	16
S.C. CODE. ANN. § 59-32-50.....	16, 17
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 13-33-6.1.....	12
TENN. CODE ANN. § 49-6-1305.....	16
TEX EDUC. CODE ANN. § 28.004.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
UTAH CODE ANN. § 53G-10-403.....	16
VA. CODE. ANN. § 22.1-207.2.....	16, 17
VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 16, § 134.....	16
W. VA. CODE ANN. § 18-2-9.....	16
WASH. REV. CODE. ANN. § 28A.230.070	16
WIS. STAT. § 118.019.....	16
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 21-3-135.....	16
Other Authorities	
1 A.E. DICK HOWARD, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF VIRGINIA (1974)	9
D.C. MUN. REGS. tit. 5, § E2305.5.....	16
Eric A. DeGroff, <i>Parental Rights and Public School Curricula: Revisiting Mozert After 20 Years</i> , 38 J.L. & EDUC. 83 (2009)	8
HAW. STATE DEP'T OF EDUC., SEXUAL HEALTH EDUC. POL'Y 103-5 (2016)	16
James Madison, <i>Property</i> (Mar. 29, 1792), <i>in</i> 1 THE FOUNDERS' CONSTITUTION (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
JEFFREY S. SUTTON, 51 IMPERFECT SOLUTIONS: STATES AND THE MAKING OF AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (2008).....	10
John Dinan, <i>The State Constitutional Tradition and the Formation of Virtuous Citizens</i> , 72 TEMP. L. REV. 619 (1999)	9
John Witte, Jr. & Joel A. Nichols, “Come Now Let Us Reason Together”: <i>Restoring Religious Freedom in America and Abroad</i> , 92 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 427 (2016)	6
KAN. ADMIN. REGS. § 91-31-35	16, 17
Melody Alemansour, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Sex Education in Schools</i> , 20 GEO. J. GENDER & L. 467 (2019)	15
Michael E. Lechliter, <i>The Free Exercise of Religion and Public Schools: The Implications of Hybrid Rights on the Religious Upbringing of Children</i> , 103 MICH. L. REV. 2209 (2005).....	8
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 HARV. L. REV. 1409 (1990).....	9
N.M. CODE R. § 6.29.6.11	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
N.Y. COMP. CODES R. & REGS. tit. 8, § 135.3	16
Ryan Bangert, <i>Parental Rights in the Age of Gender Ideology</i> , 27 TEX. REV. L. & POL. 715 (2023)	5
SIECUS, SEX ED STATE LAW AND POLICY CHART (July 2022).....	12
1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES (1752).....	4
WYO. DEP'T OF EDUC., 2023 HEALTH AND SAFETY WYOMING CON- TENT & PERFORMANCE STANDARDS (effective July 17, 2024)	12
